

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA, by its Attorney General Keith Ellison,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION;  
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; KOCH INDUSTRIES; FLINT HILLS  
RESOURCES LP; FLINT HILLS RESOURCES PINE BEND,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota, No. 0:20-cv-01636-JRT.  
The Honorable **John R. Tunheim**, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS ARGUING FOR  
REVERSAL**

---

---

MATTHEW D. HARDIN  
HARDIN LAW OFFICE  
1725 I Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 802-1948

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Energy Policy Advocates*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
POSITION OF THE PARTIES .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PUBLIC RECORDS AFFIRM THIS CASE BELONGS IN FEDERAL COURT.....	3
II. HISTORIC CONCERNS ABOUT STATE COURT BIAS ARE AMPLIFIED IN THIS CASE.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CIRCUIT RULE 28(h) CERTIFICATION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*City of Oakland, et al., v. BP P.L.C., et al.*,  
Case 3:17-cv-06011-WHA (N.D. Calif.).....11

*In re Exxon Mobil Corporation*,  
Cause No. 096-297222-B (Tarrant Co., Tex. Dist. Ct.).....9

*Murray v. Murray*,  
621 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1980) .....10

*Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016) .....10

*Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.*,  
551 U.S. 142 (2007).....10

*Willingham v. Morgan*,  
395 U.S. 402 (1969).....10

**Other Authorities:**

[ftlweb01app.azurewebsites.us/Ethicstrac/Lobbyists.aspx](https://ftlweb01app.azurewebsites.us/Ethicstrac/Lobbyists.aspx) .....12

<https://climatelitigationwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Boileau-explains-to-Mayor-his-mtg-w-Sher-Edling.pdf>.....12

<https://climatelitigationwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Mursuli-seeks-inclusion-ofSherEdling-in-pitching-FTL-litigation.pdf> .....12

<https://climatelitigationwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Mursuli-seeks-inclusion-ofSherEdling-in-pitching-FTL-litigation-II.pdf>.....12

<https://climatelitigationwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Pawa-SherEdling-chronology.pdf>.....13

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (April 24, 2018), available at:  
<https://eidclimate.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Findings-Fact-Climate-Lawsuit-Conspiracy.pdf>.....9

Government Accountability & Oversight, P.C., “Private Funders, Public Institutions: ‘Climate’ Litigation and a Crisis of Integrity” (May 18, 2021), available at: <https://climatelitigationwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/GAO-EPA-CCI-RFF-Climate-Paper.pdf>.....*passim*

Mark Kaufman, “Judge tosses out climate suit against big oil, but it’s not the end for these kinds of cases,” mashable.com, June 28, 2018, <https://mashable.com/article/climate-change-lawsuit-big-oil-tossed-out/>.....13

Matt Dempsey, “UCLA Professor’s Role In Climate Litigation Raises Transparency Questions,” Western Wire, November 27, 2018, <https://westernwire.net/ucla-professors-role-in-climate-litigation-raises-transparency-questions/>.....13

Susanne Rust, “California communities suing Big Oil over climate change face a key hearing Wednesday,” *Los Angeles Times*, February 5, 2020, <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-02-05/california-counties-suing-oil-companies-over-climate-change-face-key-hearing-wednesday>.....14
